# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

United States dated the twenty fifth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty seven.

inal process unty of this State to be executed on said premises as if jurisdiction had not been granted.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this State shall Civil and crim- have concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and der the authori- over said tract of land, road and the buildings thereon, so far, that all criminal and civil processes issued under the authority of this State or any officer thereof, may be executed on any part of said premises, or in any buildings thereon or that may be erected thereon, in the same way and manner as if the jurisdiction aforesaid had not been granted.

### CHAPTER 413.

AN ACT to annex Crotch Island to the town of Cushing.

Approved February 5, 1834.

Crotch Island set off from Friendship and annexed to Cushing.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That an Island called and known by the name of Crotch Island containing about sixty three acres of land, situate in the town of Friendship and in a river of the same name, in the County of Lincoln, owned and occupied by Robert Gay and George Davis, be and the same is hereby set off from said town of Friendship and annexed to said town of Cushing.

#### CHAPTER 414.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT relative to the Maine Charitable Mechanic Association.

Approved February 5, 1834.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Charter of said Charter extend. Corporation be and the same hereby is extended for the ed twenty years. period of twenty years, from and after the term of twenty years, mentioned in the Act to which this in addition.

Be it further enacted, That the said Corporation shall have power and shall be capable in law, to purchase, Enabled to hold real estate to the have, hold, use and enjoy, real estate in their own right, to amount of 20,the amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars in value, instead of Ten Thousand Dollars as is in said Act, provided.

#### CHAPTER 415.

AN ACT to incorporate the Titcomb Belgrade Academy.

Approved February 5, 1834.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is established in Belgrade, in the county of Kennebec, an Academy by the name of the Titcomb Belgrade Academy, for the purpose of instruction in such branches of education as are usually taught in Academies; and that John Pitts, Thomas Eldred, Samuel Titcomb, David Wy- Persons incorman, Anson P. Morrill, Lemuel Lumbard, James Wyman, Alanson Austin, Moses Austin Jun'r, and Joseph Crowell. their associates and successors, be and hereby are incorporated a body politic by the name of the Trustees of Corporate Titcomb Belgrade Academy; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal and change the leges, and liabilsame at pleasure; to make any by-laws not repugnant to ities. the laws of this State; to have and to hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed Three Thou- Amount of ansand Dollars, and to give, grant, bargain, sell or lease the same, and apply the interest, rents and profits thereof in such manner, as shall best promote the object of said institution.

Be it further enacted, That the said Trustees Powers and du-SECT. 2. shall have power, from time to time, to elect such officers ties of Trustees. as may be necessary, and limit the tenure of their offices; to fill all vacancies at their board by electing such persons